or Willamette, will be converted into the right to receive $55.50

in cash and Willamette will become a wholly owned subsidiary
of the company. Pursuant to the merger agreement, holders of
options to purchase shares of Willamette common stock were
able to elect to surrender their options in exchange for a per-
option cash payment equal to the amount by which $55.50

exceeded the option exercise price. At the time of the merger,
options that were not surrendered will become options to
purchase company shares in an amount and at an exercise price
adjusted by a conversion ratio based on $55.50 per share (the
per-share amount paid in the tender offer and the merger) and
the market price of a share of the company’s common stock.
The total transaction amount, including share purchases, direct
transaction costs and expenses, and the assumption of approxi-
mately $1.7 billion of Willamette’s outstanding indebtedness, is
expected to be approximately $8.0 billion.

Due to the timing and status of the merger proceedings, the
inclusion of additional information regarding the acquisition,
including Willamette historical and pro forma financial infor-
mation, is not practicable.

N O T E  2 2 .  S U B S E Q U E N T  E V E N T

W E Y E R H A E U S E R  2 0 0 1  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   6 6

An analysis and reconciliation of the company’s business segment information to the respective information in the consolidated
financial statements is as follows:

F O R  T H E  T H R E E - Y E A R  P E R I O D  E N D E D  D E C E M B E R  3 0 ,  2 0 0 1

D O L L A R  A M O U N T S  I N  M I L L I O N S 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 9 9 9

Sales to and revenues from unaffiliated customers:
Timberlands $ 1,024 $ 1,091 $ 667
Wood products 6,254 6,813 5,520
Pulp, paper and packaging 5,655 6,519 5,175
Real estate and related assets 1,461 1,377 1,236
Corporate and other 151 180 182

$ 14,545 $ 15,980 $ 12,780
Intersegment sales:

Timberlands $ 804 $ 924 $ 537
Wood products 219 277 249
Pulp, paper and packaging 149 152 122
Corporate and other 13 20 11

1,185 1,373 919
Total sales and revenues 15,730 17,353 13,699
Intersegment eliminations (1,185) (1,373) (919)

$ 14,545 $ 15,980 $ 12,780
Approximate contribution (charge) to earnings:(1)

Timberlands $ 469 $ 576 $ 535
Wood products 34 206 470
Pulp, paper and packaging 359 938 310
Real estate and related assets 264 259 190
Corporate and other (272) (321) (272)

854 1,658 1,233
Interest expense(1) (420) (422) (337)
Less capitalized interest 82 87 74
Earnings before income taxes and the cumulative effect of a change in an accounting principle 516 1,323 970
Income taxes (162) (483) (354)
Earnings before the cumulative effect of a change in an accounting principle 354 840 616
Cumulative effect of a change in an accounting principle — — (89)

$ 354 $ 840 $ 527
Depreciation, amortization and fee stumpage:

Timberlands $ 84 $ 84 $ 51
Wood products 256 263 181
Pulp, paper and packaging 475 452 373
Real estate and related assets 7 6 6
Corporate and other 54 54 29

$ 876 $ 859 $ 640
Noncash charges for integration of facilities:

Wood products $ 19 $ 34 $ 8
Pulp, paper and packaging — 15 —
Corporate and other 2 7 —

$ 21 $ 56 $ 8
Noncash charges for closure of facilities:

Wood products $ 32 $ — $ 94
Pulp, paper and packaging 32 — —

$ 64 $ — $ 94
Equity in income/(loss) from equity affiliates and unconsolidated entities:

Timberlands $ 8 $ 11 $ 3
Wood products — — 4
Pulp, paper and packaging 35 48 19
Real estate and related assets 27 76 39
Corporate and other (10) (6) —

$ 60 $ 129 $ 65
Capital expenditures (including acquisitions):

Timberlands $ 188 $ 174 $ 104
Wood products 191 1,139 143
Pulp, paper and packaging 660 418 279
Real estate and related assets 2 17 11
Corporate and other 36 30 29

$ 1,077 $ 1,778 $ 566
Investments in and advances to equity affiliates and unconsolidated entities:

Timberlands $ 305 $ 280 $ 270
Wood products 2 3 406
Pulp, paper and packaging 223 285 274
Real estate and related assets (less reserves) 60 205 124
Corporate and other 11 11 —

$ 601 $ 784 $ 1,074
Assets:

Timberlands $ 2,819 $ 2,751 $ 2,212
Wood products 4,094 4,839 3,788
Pulp, paper and packaging 7,071 7,164 7,198
Real estate and related assets 2,017 2,035 1,939
Corporate and other 2,922 1,889 3,641

18,923 18,678 18,778
Less: Intersegment eliminations (630) (504) (439)

$ 18,293 $ 18,174 $ 18,339

(1)Interest expense of $6 million, $16 million and $14 million in 2001, 2000 and 1999, respectively, is included in the determination of “approximate contribution to earnings” and
excluded from “interest expense” for financial services businesses.

W E Y E R H A E U S E R  2 0 0 1  A N N U A L  R E P O R T   6 7

N O T E  2 4 .  G E O G R A P H I C A L  A R E A S

The company attributes sales to and revenues from unaffiliated
customers in different geographical areas on the basis of the
location of the customer.

Export sales from the United States consist principally of
pulp, paperboard, logs, lumber and wood chips to Japan;

containerboard, pulp, lumber and recycling material to other
Pacific Rim countries; and pulp and hardwood lumber to Europe.

Long-lived assets consist of goodwill, timber and timberlands
and property and equipment used in the generation of revenues
in the different geographical areas.